
BILL LEE 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

NINTH FLOOR, ANDREW JOHNSON TOWER 
710 JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY 

NASHVILLE, TN 37243-0375 

PENNY SCHWINN 
COMMISSIONER 

Tennessee Department of Education • Office of General Counsel • 710 James Robertson Pkwy • 10th Floor • Nashville, TN 37243 
Tel: (615) 770-3869 • tn.gov/education 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Contract #: 44748 

Tracking #: 33135-00215 

Packet Table of Contents: 

I. Fiscal Review Committee Summary Letter 

II. Fiscal Review Committee Supplemental Documentation

III. Rule Exception Request

IV. Rule Exception Request Approval Form

VI. Amendment Request

VII. STS Pre-Approval Endorsement

VIII. Original Contract and Supporting Documentation

IX. Proposed Amendment



BILL LEE 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

NINTH FLOOR, ANDREW JOHNSON TOWER 
710 JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY 

NASHVILLE, TN 37243-0375 

PENNY SCHWINN 
COMMISSIONER 

Tennessee Department of Education • Office of General Counsel • 710 James Robertson Pkwy • 10th Floor • Nashville, TN 37243 
Tel: (615) 770-3869 • tn.gov/education 

SUBMITTED VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

TO: Fiscal Review Committee 

FROM:  Penny Schwinn, Commissioner 

Date: November 15, 2019 

RE:  Request to appear before the fiscal review committee regarding the sole-source contract for agency tracking 
        #:  33135-00215 

Thank you for your consideration of the enclosed request for a non-competitive amendment with Colyar Consulting 
Group, Inc. The vendor provides the Tennessee Meals, Accounting, and Claiming System (TMAC), an internet-based 
system that provides counting, claiming and review functionality for the Tennessee Department of Education’s (TDOE) 
School Nutrition Program. School districts throughout Tennessee, as well as the department, have used TMAC since it 
was selected via RFP in 2010 in order to ensure that children have healthy meals in accordance with state law and 
federal United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) regulations.  

The department’s current contract with Colyar Consulting Group, Inc. is expiring after a 60-month term, and an 
amendment is needed to continue these services for one additional year. The proposed amendment will result in a 
maximum liability of $5,092,368, 100% federally funded, and a term length of 72 months. This amendment will ensure 
that there is no lapse in services to the department and Tennessee school districts as the department issues a Request 
for Proposal (RFP). Potentially transitioning to a new vendor would require set-up and implementation, as well as the 
training of 202 School Authorities that manage the programs. As this system has been in place for over a decade, users 
have extensive familiarity with it and would need to be trained on any new system. Additionally, the system contains 
confidential information, and we will need time to ensure secure transfer of this data if we change systems. Additional 
time will also allow us to solicit feedback from stakeholders and build a sufficient runway to set a new vendor up for 
success. Any lapse in services would put the department and school districts at risk of non-compliance with federal 
USDA requirements, which could jeopardize current and future federal funding. As a result, this amendment is in the 
best interest of Tennessee. 

Thank you for your consideration. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Contact Name: 
Joanna Collins  *Contact 

Phone: 

615-770-3869 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

 Joanna Collins, Joshua Nunnally, Aleah Guthrie, Jay 

Klein, Sandy Dawes, Jasmine Taylor, and Chris Crutcher. 
Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

44748 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

33135-00215 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

July 1, 2015 *Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

Current: June 30, 2020 
Renewing through 
June 30, 2021 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

01 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

June 30, 2020 

*Department Submitting: TN Department of Education (TDOE) 
*Division: School Nutrition 

*Date Submitted: November 15, 2019 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: N/A 
*Contract Vendor Name: Colyar Consulting Group, Inc. 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: 
Current maximum liability: 
$4,674,408.00; increase to $5,092,368.00 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 
*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY:2019 FY2020 FY2021 
$1,912,568 $1,507,960 $417,960 $417,960 $417,960 $417,960 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY:2019 FY:2020 FY 
$1,141,454.90 $1,396,445.10 $574,250 $493,800 $255,000 $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

N/A 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

N/A  

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

FY 2018 and FY 2019 exceeded contract 

allocation due to invoices being sent in late 

by vendor. 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

State: 

 

 

Federal: 

$4,674,408; 

increasing to 

$5,092,368 

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other:  

If “other” please define: N/A 
If “interdepartmental” please define: N/A 
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Original award was via RFP in 2010; this 
contract was approved via sole source 
procurement in 2015.  

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$4,674,408 
Base maintenance, upgrades, promotional 
resources and modifications as required by 
the United States Department of Agriculture 
(USDA) 
 
The projected costs for this renewal are 
based on the same pricing. 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

The TDOE is aware of at least one other 
potential vendor in this space (although, 
total potential costs of transitioning to a new 
vendor are unknown at this time) and will be 
issuing an RFP.  However, Colyar 
Consulting Group, Inc., is the creator and 
manufacturer of the current system in place 
and has exclusive rights to furnish the items 
requested. As such, a sole source 
procurement is imperative to ensure that 
there is no lapse in service while the RFP is 
being completed.  A full one year renewal 
through June 30, 2021, is needed to ensure 
that any potential transition to a new vendor 
does not occur during the school year and 
disrupt school district operations.   Any 
lapse in services would put the department 
and school districts at risk of non-
compliance with federal USDA 
requirements, which could jeopardize 
current and future federal funding.  As a 
result, this amendment is in the best interest 
of Tennessee. 
 

 



Unit Sum Merchandise Amt Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year
33101 50153.310 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000071528 00332202 2015-01 1/5/2016 2016

33101 54000.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000071530 00332201 994872 1/5/2016 2016

33101 177000.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000068626 00321333 994741 10/8/2015 2016

33101 196750.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000070508 00327090 994837 11/17/2015 2016

33101 663551.590 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000070489 00333847 2015-02 1/11/2016 2016

33101 38000.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000078827 00368204 995135 11/9/2016 2017

33101 43780.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000077206 00361160 995060 9/13/2016 2017

33101 91900.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000078825 00368203 995134 11/9/2016 2017

33101 101000.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000076235 00360246 994974 8/30/2016 2017

33101 145305.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000078823 00368505 995106 11/16/2016 2017

33101 177000.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000078154 00363554 995071 9/28/2016 2017

33101 799460.100 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000078824 00368205 995125 11/9/2016 2017

33101 8400.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000096155 00445918 PSI996159 6/1/2018 2018

33101 14500.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000097815 00452698 995393 7/10/2018 2018

33101 15200.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000086523 00405464 995302 8/10/2017 2018

33101 22500.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000097819 00452689 995510 7/10/2018 2018

33101 44800.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000090760 00420628 995378 12/7/2017 2018

33101 45750.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000094437 00442104 PSI996101 5/10/2018 2018

33101 64100.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000097817 00452690 995336 7/10/2018 2018

33101 72000.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000088196 00409015 995255 9/12/2017 2018

33101 110000.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000087607 00407379 995347 9/1/2017 2018

33101 177000.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000087028 00405872 995363 8/15/2017 2018

33101 2200.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000105974 00488862 PSI996422 4/17/2019 2019

33101 35000.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000109390 00500992 PSI996544 7/2/2019 2019

33101 139800.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000100811 00465064 PSI996251 10/25/2018 2019

33101 139800.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000108649 00500652 PSI996515 7/1/2019 2019

33101 177000.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000098872 00455347 PSI996246 8/9/2018 2019

33101 78000.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000111214 00507237 PSI996598 8/27/2019 2020

33101 177000.000 0000000000000000000044748 0000127514 Colyar Consulting Group Inc DFA 0000110497 00506087 PSI996572 8/21/2019 2020

$3,860,950.000



04-01-19  REQUEST-RULE 

 

1 of 2 
 

Rule Exception Request  
Use this document to request changes to Central Procurement Office templates, policies, or other procurement documents 
or to modify the “necessary contract clauses” identified in Tenn. Comp. R. & Reg. 0690-03-01-.17 (“CPO Rule 17”).  Complete 
this document in conformity with CPO Rule 17, which is available here.  Upload the completed document and route for 
approvals by selecting the appropriate RER e-Form in Edison.  For additional guidance, please see the e-Forms Job Aid 
available online at the following: https://www.teamtn.gov/cpo/learning-development/cpo-job-aids.html.  All Rule Exception 
Requests are subject to review and approval by the Chief Procurement Officer.  Rule Exception Requests that propose to 
modify any of CPO Rule 17’s necessary contract clauses shall be subject to review and approval by the Comptroller of the 
Treasury.  Note: If the requested changes involve contracts under a delegation, please use the RER for the DA or DGA 
templates.  Also, any change to the template language regarding the Limitation of Contractor’s Liability shall be submitted 
using the Limitation of Contractor’s Liability Request.    

 
      
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agency request tracking # 33135-00215 

1. Procuring Agency TN Department of Education (TDOE), School Nutrition 

2. Edison contract ID # 44748 

3. Please select Procurement or Contract 
Type.  (This will be the RER e-Form for routing 
purposes.) 

☐  Grant Contract – for contracts involving Grants 
☒  Technology - for contracts involving technology 
☐  Risk Management - for changes to insurance or indemnification 
☐  Standard – Agency Term Contract or Statewide Contract (use for 

non-technology contracts for goods or services) 
 

4. Contractor or Grantee Colyar Consulting Group, Inc. 

5. Contract’s Effective Date  July 1, 2015 

6. Contract or grant contract’s Term (with ALL 
options to extend exercised) 72 months 

7. Contract’s Maximum Liability (with ALL 
options to extend exercised) $5,092,368 

8. Citation and explanation of the rule(s) for which the exception is requested    
  

The Procuring Agency request an exception to the 60 month contract term limitation, as outlined in the rule below. 
This is needed in order to ensure there is no disruption of services as the TDOE completes a new RFP. 
 
0690-03-01-14 CONTRACT TYPE (2) Term Contract – General 
( c ) The requirement of a multi-year contract shall be stated in the solicitation, and any multi-year contract shall be 
awarded pursuant to these Rules and shall not be for a period longer than sixty (60) months unless approved by 
the Chief Procurement Officer as being in the best interests of the State.  
Description of requested changes If adding new provisions or modifying existing provisions, insert the new or 
modified provisions in their entirety.  Please provide red-lines or track changes to highlight any deviations from 
template language.       
 
 
 
 

APPROVED 
 
[Upload this RER to e-Forms in Edison.  Approval will 
be captured in Edison Workflow.] 
 

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY 
 

APPROVED 
 

[Upload this RER to e-Forms in Edison.  Approval 
will be captured in Edison Workflow.] 

 

CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER 

 

https://www.tn.gov/generalservices/procurement/central-procurement-office--cpo-/library-.html
https://www.teamtn.gov/cpo/learning-development/cpo-job-aids.html


04-01-19  REQUEST-RULE 

 

2 of 2 
 

B. TERM OF CONTRACT: 
 
B.1.This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning on July 1, 2015 ("Effective Date") and ending on June 
30, 2020 ("Term"). The State shall have no obligation for goods or services 
provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date. 
 
B.2. Renewal Options. This Contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the Term.  The State 
reserves the right to execute up to one (1) renewal options under the same terms and conditions for a period not to 
exceed twelve (12) months each by the State, at the State's sole option.  In no event, however, shall the maximum 
Term, including all renewals or extensions, exceed a total of seventy-two (72) months. 
 
 
 
 

1. Scope of Goods or Services Caption: Enhancements, maintenance and support for the Tennessee 
Meals, Accounting, and Claiming System  

2. Justification   Contractor provides the Tennessee Meals, Accounting, & Claiming System (TMAC), 
an internet-based system that provides counting, claiming and review functionality for the TDOE’s 
School Nutrition Program.  School districts throughout Tennessee, as well as the State, have used 
TMAC since it was selected via RFP in 2010 in order to ensure that children have healthy meals in 
accordance with state law and federal United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) 
regulations.  The programs/applications being presently operated and maintained are National 
School Lunch Program, School Breakfast Program, Afterschool Snack Program, Seamless 
Summer Program, Special Milk Program, and Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program (FFVP). The 
TDOE is responsible for consulting, monitoring, auditing, training, and administering these USDA 
programs within compliance of state and federal regulations. Districts utilize this system to upload 
documents and financial data for compliance, submit claims for all program reimbursements, and 
utilize the menu planning software. This system helps districts with record keeping ensuring 
compliance with federal, USDA, and State regulations, laws, and guidelines 

 
The TDOE currently intends to complete a new RFP for these services, and this is currently in 
development.  However, in order to seamlessly complete an RFP and any potential transition to a new 
vendor, the TDOE is seeking to renew this contract for one additional year. 
 
Transitioning to a new vendor would require set-up and implementation, as well as the training of 202 
School Authorities that manage the programs. As this system has been in place for over a decade, users 
have extensive familiarity with it and would need to be trained on any new system.  Additionally, the 
system contains confidential information, and we will need time to ensure secure transfer of this data if 
we change systems.  Additional time will also allow us to solicit feedback from stakeholders and build a 
sufficient runway to set a new vendor up for success. With RFP’s taking up to one year, we risk having a 
lapse in service if we do not extend the existing contract, which expires 6/30/2020. 
 
We consulted with CPO and they agreed that there are many risks associated with allowing insufficient 
time for an RFP (which could ultimately impact the end-user-districts), and this renewal of the existing 
contract would mitigate against those risks.  
 
 
 

Signature of Agency head or designee and date 
 
[Upload this RER to e-Forms in Edison.  Approval will be captured in Edison Workflow.] 

  



From: Joshua Nunnally
To: Josh Nunnally
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fwd: [Form Approval] Form 313 (RER_TECH) has been Approved
Date: Saturday, September 14, 2019 9:24:00 AM

*** This is an EXTERNAL email. Please exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links
from unknown senders or unexpected email - STS-Security. *** 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: <edison.erp@tn.gov>
Date: Fri, Sep 13, 2019 at 3:37 PM
Subject: [Form Approval] Form 313 (RER_TECH) has been Approved
To: <Josh.E.Nunnally@gmail.com>

Form 313 (RER_TECH) has been approved.  Details are shown below:

Subject: 33101-Enhancements, maintenance and support for the Tennessee Meals, Accounting,
and Claiming System
Priority:  3
Due Date:  
Requester: JOSHE0213001

Click on the URL to access the form: 
https://sso.edison.tn.gov/psp/paprd/EMPLOYEE/ERP/c/MANAGE_FORM.FORM_ADD.GBL?
Page=FORM&Action=U&SEQ_NBR=313

(This message was automatically generated by Form and Approval Builder on 2019-09-13 at
15.37.15.000000.  Please do not reply to this email.)

mailto:josh.e.nunnally@gmail.com
mailto:Josh.Nunnally@tn.gov
mailto:edison.erp@tn.gov
mailto:Josh.E.Nunnally@gmail.com
https://sso.edison.tn.gov/psp/paprd/EMPLOYEE/ERP/c/MANAGE_FORM.FORM_ADD.GBL?Page=FORM&Action=U&SEQ_NBR=313
https://sso.edison.tn.gov/psp/paprd/EMPLOYEE/ERP/c/MANAGE_FORM.FORM_ADD.GBL?Page=FORM&Action=U&SEQ_NBR=313


11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER   DATE 

Agency request tracking # 33135-00215 

1. Procuring Agency TN Department of Education (TDOE), School Nutrition 

2. Contractor Colyar Consulting Group, Inc. 

3. Edison contract ID # 44748 

4. Proposed amendment # 01 

5. Contract’s Original Effective Date July 1, 2015 

6. Current end date June 30, 2020 

7. Proposed end date June 30, 2021 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability $ 4,674,408 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability $ 5,092,368 

10. Strategic Technology Solutions Pre-Approval Endorsement
Request
– information technology service (N/A to THDA)

 Not Applicable  
Attached 

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging

 Not Applicable 
Attached 

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
– state employee training service

 Not Applicable 
Attached 

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed

An amendment is needed to add a renewal clause, renew the contract for one year while the TDOE 
completes an RFP, increase the maximum liability, add a transition assistance provision to ensure a 
smooth transition if a new vendor wins the RFP, and update the terms and conditions with requirements 
that have been added to, or updated in, the state template since 2015, including: Iran Divestment, Equal 
Opportunity, Contractor Hosted Services Confidential Data, Audit, and Other Requirements, and FERPA. 

Contractor provides the Tennessee Meals, Accounting, & Claiming System (TMAC), an internet -based 
system that provides counting, claiming and review functionality for the TDOE’s School Nutrition Program. 

Pending final approval

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 2 

Agency request tracking # 33135-00215 

School districts throughout Tennessee, as well as the State, have used TMAC since it was selected via 
RFP in 2010 in order to ensure that children have healthy meals in accordance with state law and federal 
United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) regulations.  The programs/applications being presently 
operated and maintained are National School Lunch Program, School Breakfast Program, Afterschool 
Snack Program, Seamless Summer Program, Special Milk Program, and Fresh Fruit and Vegetable 
Program (FFVP). The TDOE is responsible for consulting, monitoring, audi ting, training, and administering 
these USDA programs within compliance of state and federal regulations. Districts utilize this system to 
upload documents and financial data for compliance, submit claims for all program reimbursements, and 
utilize the menu planning software. This system helps districts with record keeping ensuring compliance 
with federal, USDA, and State regulations, laws, and guidelines 

The TDOE currently intends to complete a new RFP for these services, and this is currently in development.  
However, in order to seamlessly complete an RFP and any potential transition to a new vendor, the TDOE is 
seeking to renew this contract for one additional year. 

Transitioning to a new vendor would require set-up and implementation, as well as the training of 202 School 
Authorities that manage the programs. As this system has been in place for over a decade, users have extensive 
familiarity with it and would need to be trained on any new system.  Additionally, the system contains confidential 
information, and we will need time to ensure secure transfer of this data if we change systems.  Additional time will 
also allow us to solicit feedback from stakeholders and build a sufficient runway to set a new vendor up for 
success. With RFP’s taking up to one year, we risk having a lapse in service if we do not extend the existing 
contract, which expires 6/30/2020. 

We consulted with CPO and they agreed that there are many risks associated with allowing insufficient time for an 
RFP (which could ultimately impact the end-user-districts), and this renewal of the existing contract would mitigate 
against those risks.  

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable,
competitive, procurement alternatives to amending the contract.

The only scope change is to add transition assistance language requiring the vendor to cooperate 
in transitioning services and data to the State or new contractor in the event that a new vendor is 
selected via RFP. 

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 
sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     



09-20-18 REQUEST-STS 

1 of 2 

STS Pre-Approval Endorsement Request 
E-Mail Transmittal  

TO : STS Contracts 
Department of Finance & Administration 
E-mail : it.abc@tn.gov     

FROM : Joshua Nunnally 
E-mail : Josh.Nunnally@tn.gov 

DATE : 09/23/2019 

RE : Request for STS Pre-Approval Endorsement 

Applicable RFS # 33135-00215 
State Security Confidential Information Applicability  
Under Tenn. Code Ann. §10-7-504(i) vendor identity or a description of the goods or services 
provided by the vendor shall be confidential.  

 Applicable  
 Not Applicable 

Additional language is attached and endorsement is contingent upon inclusion of this 
additional language: 

 Applicable 
 Not Applicable 

STS Endorsement Signature & Date: 

Chief Information Officer 
NOTE:  Proposed contract/grant support is applicable to the subject IT service technical merit.  

Strategic Technology Solutions (STS) pre-approval endorsement is required pursuant to procurement 
regulations pertaining to contracts with information technology as a component of the scope of service.  
This request seeks to ensure that STS is aware of and has an opportunity to review the procurement 
detailed below and in the attached document(s).  This requirement applies to any procurement method 
regardless of dollar amount.   

Please indicate STS endorsement of the described procurement (with the appropriate signature 
above), and return this document via e-mail at your earliest convenience. 

Pending final approval

mailto:it.abc@tn.gov


09-20-18 REQUEST-STS 

2 of 2 

Applicable RFS # 33135-00215 

Contracting Agency TN Department of Education (TDOE), School 
Nutrition 

Agency Contact (name, phone, e-
mail) 

Joshua Nunnally, 615-532-0395, 
josh.nunnally@tn.gov 

Attachments Supporting Request (mark all applicable) 
Note: The complete draft procurement document and the applicable documents listed below must accompany this 
request when submitted to STS.  Special Contract Requests and Amendment Requests without Agency Head 
signature are acceptable.  STS is aware that these documents will not have CPO signature when submitted with 
this request. 

  Solicitation Document 
  Special Contract Request 
  Amendment Request 
  Proposed Contract/Grant or Amendment 

Original Contract/Grant and Previous Amendments (if any) 

Information Systems Plan (ISP) Project Applicability 
To avoid delay of STS pre-approval, the applicability of an ISP project to the procurement must be 
confirmed with agency IT staff  prior to submitting this request to STS.  If necessary, agency IT staff 
should contact STS Planning with questions concerning the need for an ISP project.  

IT Director/Staff Name Confirming (required) : 
 Applicable – Approved ISP Project# 
 Not Applicable 

Subject Information Technology Service Description  
Provide a brief summary of the information technology services involved.  Clearly identify included 
technologies such as system development/maintenance, security, networking, etc.  As applicable, 
identify the contract or solicitation sections related to the IT services . 

The Tennessee Meals, Accounting, and Claiming System provides multiple USDA Child 
Nutrition Programs across our state with a web-based system that facilitates the 
management and improvement of Child Nutrition Programs. The System provides 
school districts with an electronic method to submit claims for federal reimbursements. 
It also provides an efficient means to upload, store, and review school agreements, 
menus, nutrition information, audit findings, and monitoring activities which reduces 
time spent on all aspects of the Administrative Reviews. The System provides a 
workflow, help system/tech support, and rules that guide system users so errors are 
minimized.   



























































































09-20-18 AMEND-K 

 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33135-00215 44748 44748 01 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Colyar Consulting Group, Inc. 0000127514 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Renew Contract Term for one year, increase the contract maximum liability, add transition assistance 
provision, and update terms and conditions  

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          June 30, 2021 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): + $ 417,960.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2016       $1,912,568.00             $1,912,568.00 

2017       $1,507,960.00             $1,507,960.00 

2018       $417,960.00             $417,960.00 

2019       $417,960.00             $417,960.00 

2020       $417,960.00             $417,960.00 

2021  $417,960.00   $417,960.00 

TOTAL:       $5,092,368.00             $5,092,368.00 

 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

ED00000038 70803000 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



09-20-18 AMEND-K 

SUPPLEMENTAL SUMMARY SHEET 

RFS Number 33135-00215-1 

Edison ID 44748 

Fiscal 
Year 

Department 
ID 

Speedchart 
Number 

Program 
Code 

Account 
Code 

Fund Project/Grant Code 
CFDA 

# 
Amount 

2016 3313500000 ED00000970 577000 70803000 25000 ED0000HM12AAX12 10.560 13,071.50 

2016 3313500000 ED00000970 577000 70899000 25000 ED0000HM12AAX12 10.560 986,928.50 

2016 3313500000 ED00000038 577000 70803000 25000 ED0000HB15AAX15 10.560 11,928.50 

2016 3313500000 ED00000038 577000 70899000 25000 ED0000HB15AAX15 10.560 900,639.50 

2017 3313500000 ED00000971 577000 70803000 25000 ED0000HM13AAX13 10.560 16,578.75 

2017 3313500000 ED00000971 577000 70899000 25000 ED0000HM13AAX13 10.560 983,421.25 

2017 3313500000 ED00000038 577000 70803000 25000 ED0000HB16AAX16 10.560 8,421.25 

2017 3313500000 ED00000038 577000 70899000 25000 ED0000HB16AAX16 10.560 499,538.75 

2018 3313500000 ED00000038 577000 70803000 25000 ED0000HB17AAX17 10.560 25,000.00 

2018 3313500000 ED00000038 577000 70809000 25000 ED0000HB17AAX17 10.560 392,960.00 

2019 3313500000 ED00000038 577000 70803000 25000 ED0000HB18AAX18 10.560 25,000.00 

2019 3313500000 ED00000038 577000 70809000 25000 ED0000HB18AAX18 10.560 392,960.00 

2020 3313500000 ED00000038 577000 70803000 25000 ED0000HB19AAX19 10.560 25,000.00 

2020 3313500000 ED00000038 577000 70809000 25000 ED0000HB19AAX19 10.560 392,960.00 

2021 3313500000 ED00000038 577000 70803000 25000 ED0000HB20AAX20 10.560 25,000.00 

2021 3313500000 ED00000038 577000 70809000 25000 ED0000HB20AAX20 10.560 392,960.00 

Total - 5,092,368.00 



09-20-18 AMEND-K 

1 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT 44748 

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of 
Education, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Colyar Consulting Group, Inc., hereinafter referred to 
as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting 
parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  

1. The following is added as Contract Section A.10. and all subsequent sections are renumbered
accordingly:

A.10.  Transition Assistance – If this contract is not renewed at the end of this term, if the contract is 
otherwise terminated before project completion, or if particular work on a project is terminated for 
any reason, Contractor shall provide transition assistance to facilitate the orderly transfer of such 
services to the State or its designees (i.e. a different vendor). The transition period shall begin 
upon notification by the State to the Contractor of either of the following, whichever may occur 
first: (1) the State’s decision to terminate the Contract; (2) the State’s decision to transition 
services, in whole or in part, to the State or its designees. The purpose of this assistance is to 
allow for the expired or terminated portion of the services to continue without interruption or 
adverse effect. The Contractor shall provide a transition plan, including essential data, materials, 
or other documentation a future contractor would need to implement similar responsibilities to those 
required of the Contractor under this Contract. 

2. Contract section B. Term of Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.1. This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning on July 1, 2015 (“Effective Date”) and 
ending on June 30, 2021 (“Term”). The State shall have no obligation for goods or services 
provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date.  

B.2. Renewal Options. This Contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the Term.  The 
State reserves the right to execute up to one (1) renewal options under the same terms and 
conditions for a period not to exceed twelve (12) months each by the State, at the State's sole 
option.  In no event, however, shall the maximum Term, including all renewals or extensions, 
exceed a total of seventy-two (72) months. 

3. Contract Section C.1. Maximum Liability is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract exceed 
five million ninety two thousand three hundred sixty eight dollars and no cents ($5,092,368.00) 
(Maximum Liability”). This Contract does not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights. The State 
does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract. 
Subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or 
services provided under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State 
or as otherwise specified by the Contract.  

4. The following is added as Contract Section D.31.

D.31. Iran Divestment Act.   The requirements of Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-101, et seq., 
addressing contracting with persons as defined at Tenn. Code Ann. §12-12-103(5) that 
engage in investment activities in Iran, shall be a material provision of this Contract.  The 
Contractor certifies, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief 
that it is not on the list created pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-106. 



09-20-18 AMEND-K 

2 

5. The following is added as Contract Section D.32.

D.32.  Equal Opportunity.   The Contractor agrees as follows: 

a. The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment
because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.
The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that
employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, sex,
sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.  Such action shall include, but not be
limited to the following:

(1) Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising; 
(2) Layoff or termination; 
(3) Rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and 
(4) Selection for training, including apprenticeship. 

The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants 
for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions 
of this nondiscrimination clause. 

b. The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf
of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive considerations for employment
without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national
origin.

c. If the State approves any subcontract, the subcontract shall include paragraphs (a) and (b)
above.

In addition, to the extent applicable the Contractor agrees to comply with 41 C.F. R. § 60-1.4, as that 
section is amended from time to time during the term. 

6. Contract Section E.13. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

E.13. Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act & Tennessee Data Accessibility, Transparency and 
Accountability Act. The Contractor shall comply with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy 
Act of 1974 (20 U.S.C. 1232(g)) and its accompanying regulations (34 C.F.R. § 99) (“FERPA”). 
The Contractor warrants that the Contractor is familiar with FERPA requirements and that it will 
comply with these requirements in the performance of its duties under this Contract. The 
Contractor agrees to cooperate with the State, as required by FERPA, in the performance of its 
duties under this Contract. The Contractor agrees to maintain the confidentiality of all education 
records and student information. The Contractor shall only use such records and information for 
the exclusive purpose of performing its duties under this Contract.  The obligations set forth in this 
Section shall survive the termination of this Contract.   

The Contractor shall also comply with Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-701, et seq., known as the “Data 
Accessibility, Transparency and Accountability Act,” and any accompanying administrative rules 
or regulations (collectively “DATAA”). The Contractor agrees to maintain the confidentiality of all 
records containing student and de-identified data, as this term is defined in DATAA, in any 
databases, to which the State has granted the Contractor access, and to only use such data for 
the exclusive purpose of performing its duties under this Contract. 

Any instances of unauthorized disclosure of data containing personally identifiable information in 
violation of FERPA or DATAA that come to the attention of the Contractor shall be reported to the 
State within twenty-four (24) hours. Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless State, its 
employees, agents and representatives, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, or 



09-20-18 AMEND-K 

3 

causes of action that may arise, accrue, or result to any person or entity that is injured or 
damaged as a result of Contractor’s failure to comply with this section. 

7. Contract Sections E.14. and E.15. are deleted in their entirety, and all subsequent sections are
renumbered accordingly. 

8. Attachment B is deleted in its entirety.

9. The following is added as Contract Section E.16.

E.16. Contractor Hosted Services Confidential Data, Audit, and Other Requirements 

a. “Confidential State Data” is defined as data deemed confidential by State or Federal
statute or regulation.  The Contractor shall protect Confidential State Data as
follows:

(1) The Contractor shall ensure that all Confidential State Data is housed in the
continental United States, inclusive of backup data. 

(2) The Contractor shall encrypt Confidential State Data at rest and in transit using 
the current version of Federal Information Processing Standard (“FIPS”) 140-2 
validated encryption technologies. 

(3) The Contractor and the Contractor’s processing environment  containing 
Confidential State Data shall either (1) be in accordance with at least one of the 
following security standards: (i) International Standards Organization (“ISO”) 
27001; (ii) Federal Risk and Authorization Management Program (“FedRAMP”); 
or (2) be subject to an annual engagement by a CPA firm in accordance with 
the standards of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants 
(“AICPA”) for a System and Organization Controls for service organizations 
(“SOC”) Type II audit.  The State shall approve the SOC audit control 
objectives.  The Contractor shall provide proof of current ISO certification or 
FedRAMP authorization for the Contractor and Subcontractor(s), or provide the 
State with the Contractor’s and Subcontractor’s annual SOC Type II audit report 
within 30 days from when the CPA firm provides the audit report to the 
Contractor or Subcontractor.  The Contractor shall submit corrective action 
plans to the State for any issues included in the audit report within 30 days after 
the CPA firm provides the audit report to the Contractor or Subcontractor.  

If the scope of the most recent SOC audit report does not include all of the 
current State fiscal year, upon request from the State,  the Contractor must 
provide to the State a letter from the Contractor or Subcontractor stating 
whether the Contractor or Subcontractor made any material changes to their 
control environment since the prior audit and, if so, whether the changes, in the 
opinion of the Contractor or Subcontractor, would negatively affect the auditor’s 
opinion in the most recent audit report. 

No additional funding shall be allocated for these certifications, authorizations, 
or audits as these are included in the Maximum Liabi lity of this Contract. 

(4) The Contractor must annually perform Penetration Tests and Vulnerability 
Assessments against its Processing Environment. “Processing Environment” 
shall mean the combination of software and hardware on which the Application 
runs. “Application” shall mean the computer code that supports and 
accomplishes the State’s requirements as set forth in this Contract. “Penetration 
Tests” shall be in the form of attacks on the Contractor’s computer system, with 
the purpose of discovering security weaknesses which have the potential to 
gain access to the Processing Environment’s features and data.  The 



09-20-18 AMEND-K 

4 

“Vulnerability Assessment” shall be designed and executed to define, identify, 
and classify the security holes (vulnerabilities) in the Processing Environment.  
The Contractor shall allow the State, at its opt ion, to perform Penetration Tests 
and Vulnerability Assessments on the Processing Environment.  

(5) Upon State request, the Contractor shall provide a copy of all Confidential State 
Data it holds. The Contractor shall provide such data on media and in a format  
determined by the State 

(6) Upon termination of this Contract and in consultation with the State, the 
Contractor shall destroy all Confidential State Data it holds (including any 
copies such as backups) in accordance with the current version of National 
Institute of Standards and Technology (“NIST”) Special Publication 800-88. The 
Contractor shall provide a written confirmation of destruction to the State within 
ten (10) business days after destruction. 

b. Minimum Requirements

(1) The Contractor and all data centers used by the Contractor to host State data, 
including those of all Subcontractors, must comply with the State’s Enterprise 
Information Security Policies as amended periodically.  The State’s Enterprise 
Information Security Policies document is found at the following URL: 
https://www.tn.gov/finance/strategic-technology-solutions/strategic-technology-
solutions/sts-security-policies.html. 

(2) The Contractor agrees to maintain the Application so that it will run on a 
current, manufacturer-supported Operating System.  “Operating System” shall 
mean the software that supports a computer's basic functions, such as 
scheduling tasks, executing applications, and controlling peripherals.  

(3) If the Application requires middleware or database software, Contractor shall 
maintain middleware and database software versions that are at all times fully 
compatible with current versions of the Operating System and Application to 
ensure that security vulnerabilities are not introduced. 

c. Comptroller Audit Requirements

Upon reasonable notice and at any reasonable time, the Contractor and 
Subcontractor(s) agree to allow the State, the Comptroller of the Treasury, or 
their duly appointed representatives to perform information technology control 
audits of the Contractor and all Subcontractors used by the Contractor.  
Contractor will maintain and cause its Subcontractors to maintain a complete 
audit trail of all transactions and activities in connection with this Contract.  
Contractor will provide to the State, the Comptroller of the Treasury, or their 
duly appointed representatives access to Contractor and Subcontractor(s) 
personnel for the purpose of performing the information technology control 
audit. 

The information technology control audit may include a review of general 
controls and application controls.  General controls are the policies and 
procedures that apply to all or a large segment of the Contractor’s or 
Subcontractor’s information systems and applications and include controls over 
security management, access controls, configuration management, segregation 
of duties, and contingency planning.  Application controls are directly related to 
the application and help ensure that transactions are complete, accurate, valid, 
confidential, and available.  The audit shall include the Contractor’s and 
Subcontractor’s compliance with the State’s Enterprise Information Security 
Policies and all applicable requirements, laws, regulations or policies. 

https://www.tn.gov/finance/strategic-technology-solutions/strategic-technology-solutions/sts-security-policies.html
https://www.tn.gov/finance/strategic-technology-solutions/strategic-technology-solutions/sts-security-policies.html


09-20-18 AMEND-K 

5 

The audit may include interviews with technical and management personnel, 
physical inspection of controls, and review of paper or electronic 
documentation. 

For any audit issues identified, the Contractor and Subcontractor(s) shall 
provide a corrective action plan to the State within 30 days from the Contractor 
or Subcontractor receiving the audit report.  

Each party shall bear its own expenses incurred while conducting the 
information technology controls audit. 

d. Business Continuity Requirements.  The Contractor shall maintain set(s) of
documents, instructions, and procedures which enable the Contractor to respond to
accidents, disasters, emergencies, or threats without any stoppage or hindrance in
its key operations (“Business Continuity Requirements”). Business Continuity
Requirements shall include:

(1) “Disaster Recovery Capabilities” refer to the actions the Contractor takes to 
meet the Recovery Point and Recovery Time Objectives defined below. Disaster 
Recovery Capabilities shall meet the following objectives: 

i. Recovery Point Objective (“RPO”). The RPO is defined as the maximum
targeted period in which data might be lost from an IT service due to a
major incident: 4 hours

ii. Recovery Time Objective (“RTO”). The RTO is defined as the targeted
duration of time and a service level within which a business process must
be restored after a disaster (or disruption) in order to avoid unacceptable
consequences associated with a break in business continuity: 24 hours

The Contractor and the Subcontractor(s) shall perform at least one Disaster Recovery Test 
every three hundred sixty-five (365) days. A “Disaster Recovery Test” shall mean the 
process of verifying the success of the restoration procedures that are executed after a 
critical IT failure or disruption occurs. The Disaster Recovery Test shall use actual State 
Data Sets that mirror production data, and success shall be defined as the Contractor 
verifying that the Contractor can meet the State’s RPO and RTO requirements. A “Data 
Set” is defined as a collection of related sets of information that is composed of separate 
elements but can be manipulated as a unit by a computer. The Contractor shall provide 
written confirmation to the State after each Disaster Recovery Test that its  Disaster 
Recovery Capabilities meet the RPO and RTO requirements. 

Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 

Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals 
are obtained.  All other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain 
in full force and effect.  



09-20-18 AMEND-K 

6 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

CONTRACTOR LEGAL ENTITY NAME: 

SIGNATURE DATE 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above) 

TN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION: 

PENNY SCHWINN, COMMISSIONER DATE 




